

**ARKANSAS DIVISION OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION
RULES GOVERNING SPECIAL EDUCATION AND RELATED SERVICES,
SEC. 11.00 DISCIPLINE PROCEDURES**

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND AGENCY RESPONSES

Name: Lucas Harder, ASBA

Comment:

- 18.01.1: I would recommend striking the “.1” here as with the elimination of the existing 18.01.1, the existing 18.01.2 can just be moved to 18.01 instead.
I would recommend moving 6-41-202 to be after 6-20-107 so that the statutes are in numerical order.
- 18.04.2.6: I would recommend changing this to read “DESE Special Education Rules” to match the language at 18.07.2.6 and to account for Act 315 of 2019.
- 18.05.2.1: In accordance with Act 315, “regulations” should be changed to “Rules”.
- 18.05.3.1: In the second unnumbered paragraph, “regulations” should be changed to “rules” in accordance with Act 315.
- 18.05.6.2: In accordance with Act 315, “regulations” should be changed to “rules”.
- 18.06.1.3: I believe that the reference to ADE here should actually be to DESE.
- 18.06.2.1: In accordance with Act 315, “regulations” should be changed to “rules”.
- 18.06.5.2: In accordance with Act 315, “regulations” should be changed to “rules”.
- 18.07.1.3: I believe that the reference to ADE here should actually be to DESE.
- 18.078: All subsection numbers from 18.078.1 through 18.078.4.9 appear to be missing the stricken “7” and the underlined “8” to indicate the change from the addition of the new 18.07.
- 18.078.2.1 a: I believe that the reference to ADE here should actually be to DESE.
- 18.078.4.7 a: The language correctly changed the “.4” to “.5” but failed to strike the “7” and replace it with an “8”.
- 18.089.1: The stricken “8” and the underlined “9” appear to be missing to indicate the change from the addition of the new 18.07.

Agency Response: Technical corrections made.
